PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			ame	Execution Date			
Mercury Computer Systems, Inc.				07/28/2011			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Visualization S	Visualization Sciences Group, Inc.					
Street Address:	15 New Englar	15 New England Executive Park					
City:	Burlington	Burlington					
State/Country:	MASSACHUS	MASSACHUSETTS					
Postal Code:	01803	01803					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 120		12016	6033				
Eax Number: (617)210.0717							
Correspondence will b			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$40.00		
Email: docket@nutter.com							
Correspondent Name: David J. Powsner							
Address Line 1:155 Seaport BlvdAddress Line 2:5th Floor							
Address Line 2: Still Floor Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		102323-243					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			David J. Powsner				
Total Attachments: 1 source=243_Assignment#page1.tif							

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mercury Computer Systems, Inc., a corporation of Massachusetts, having a principal place of business at 201 Riverneck Road, Chelmsford, MA 01824 (hereinafter, "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in the patents and/or patent applications identified below (hereinafter, "Patents"):

Title

Methods and Apparatus For Image Compression and Decompression Using Graphics Processing Unit (GPU)

Serial Number	Date Filed	Priority Data	Inventor	Status
US Prov. 60/943,106	Jun 11, 2007	60/943,106 (6/11/2007)	Beilioin	Expired
US 12/016,033	Jan 17, 2008	60/943,106 (6/11/2007)	Beilioin	Expired
PCT/US/2008/066,566	Jun 11, 2008	60/943,106 (6/11/2007)	Beilloin	Pending
		12/016,033 (1/17/08)		

WHEREAS, Visualization Sciences Group, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 15 New England Executive Park, Burlington, MA 01803 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), has acquired from Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to codify further and record such acquisition;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer and/or confirm sale, assignment and transfer unto the Assignee all of right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including any inventions disclosed therein whether or not presently claimed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on behalf of the Assignor by its duly authorized officer as of the <u>284</u> day of <u>400</u>, 2011.

2	***************************************
ALC: 14 14 14	Certificate of Notarization
AND ADDRESS OF THE OWNER OF THE O	state of Massachuse Hs
	county of Middles
and a subscription of the second s	On this 2^{1} day of 10^{1} GeV 2011, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared the person
4444000	whose name appears at right, proved to me through
A	satisfactory evidence of identification, which were
	whose name so appears and is so signed, and acknowledged
a she had a set	that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
	Notary Public
Contrast,	My Commission Expires: [Notary Stamp]
100	

Assignor, Mercury Computer Systems, Inc.

by:

Name: Gerald M. Haines Title: SVP, Corporate Development

ANN M. CRONIN Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires January 10, 2014

> PATENT REEL: 026665 FRAME: 0199

RECORDED: 07/28/2011